FILE NO. 15 45

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having no property in any protected area. HOLTA Misso (Mrs.) NAME: 618 Francis Ave., Victoria, B.C. REGISTRATION No. MARKIED YOU Female. Housewife OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER: Rikuza 47 ADDRESS: 618 Francis Ave., NAMESON CONSCIONATION OF THE STAND: Victoria, B.C. NAMES OF LIVING CHILDREN Mutaue (W) 21 yrs. ADDRESS ADDRESS Yrs. Tammy (M) 20 yrs. Mary (F) 18 yrs. Gladys Gordon (M) 13 yrs. Irene (F) 9 yrs. ADDRESS

I certify that the above information is true and complete and state that I have no property of any kind whatsoever in any received area in British Columbia.

1942

INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

	DA'	TE
le No		
Plane Horra (41)	irname in Block Letters)	
istration No. 09974	Male - Female	Age Feb. 21, 1899
	(Check)	
mer Address <u>618 Franci</u>	s Ave., Victoria, R. C.	
e Evecuated Aug. 15/62	Neturalized -	Canadian-Born - National
		(Check)
sent Address // Wr		
	V. G. McGuigan's of McGuigan's of McGuigan's onte	St. In L. A.
Acd - Single (Check)	Name of Wife	
	Name of Husband	
e of Mother Kuwabara, Kasu		
es of Children under 16	See Implement a sheets	
uested by g.w.	Registered w	ith Custodian
		(Yes or No
Gional Information	contre	

REAL PROPERTY

Catalogue No. 896.

File Nos. 479 and 1545.

Names: Rikusa (Robert) HOITA Misao (Mrs. Rikusa) HOITA

Reg. Nos.: 09975

Property Address: 618 Frances Avenue, Victoria, B. C.

Legal Description: Lot 16 of Section 4, Victoria District, Plan 358.
Classification: 8-room Dwelling and large Barn (about 25 yrs. old).

Registered in the names of: ROBERT RIKUZO HOITA and MISAO HOITA as Joint Tenants.
State of Title: Clear.

Sold to: DUNCAN HENRY for \$1,150.00 (Cash).

As at: 9th April, 1945.

Title delivered to new Registered Owner on: August 7th, 1945.

Funds released to credit of Rikuso HOITA and Misso HOITA (Joint Account 479 and 1545) on: June 9th, 1945.

Completed statement to Evacuees sent on: October 2nd, 1945.

Chattels: Not involved.

Insurance: Transferred to Purchaser - 9/4/1945.

Administrations This property is situated in a working class district, where an acute housing shortage was reflected in rental rates. The buildings (house and large barn) were maintained in a normal state of repair, being rented from date of evacuation to Sgt.

Maj. Duncan Hendry, the rent being reduced from \$32.00 to \$27.00 in June, 1943, as the result of an appeal by the temant to the War Time Prices & Trade Board. The same tenant remained in occupancy throughout and eventually (9/4/1945, above) became the owner.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

5th October, 1945.

。 第一章						
COUPANY	POLICY NO.	ANOUNT	SXI MOUTH	BATION	A STREET, STRE	PROPERTY
Control Live Spo.	1262551	22,000.	Dec.			7618 on morth side of Princip Street, Victory
Potenti Ptre Insurance Company	726395.4	Sizion I	NA PARTY	7282	45 45	France Street, Victoria, D
Dritian America Assurance Co.	25161	11,000	April	12	1944	617 Frances Ave. Flotoris, B. C.
Court of Courts	700000 0000000000000000000000000000000	1 2 mg.	100	7,45,1	us.	Partie Breat, Breat, a. S.

TRANSFERRED TO PURCHASER (April 9th, 1945).

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

6th February, 1946.

RGB/P

EL COLLEGE DE LA COLLEGE DE

PLIE DAYS.

Misto (dre. Rikuso) HOITA.

- (1) 101-27 Horst Sant of Country, Venceuron, (Name 11/A2).
- (c) 6 7.65 morniolate Italica (Dec. 9/2), Yell (Con. 27/46).

There are no other cluster percented in this file.

The stores surround in controlled to be in encountered with the information on time.

crease received to the

AUTHORISE SHOWER

Nobert Ribnes Rorra Niseo (Brs. R.) North

165. To. (377) 202. To. (377)

THE PERSON AND STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR

the man date.

Garage Committee of the Committee of the

The following to a princip of the contents of this file as disclosed to a participation telegra

the language of the control of the control of the particular of their leading control of the con

The state of the Contest of the Contest of the state of t

Print Britis 1863 1000.

Profesional Library

The transport Hobbard Scotland & Destrict of Garde Hearth Medical Soldiers School for the Country of the Countr

Maintifficate the Lieblichies Dummary for particulars of claims recorded, all of thinks have been liquidated.

Directly There is a follower of CLiffix 30 in this Joint Assembles the present these transfers of the present these transfers of the present these transfers of the present the first transfer to the first transfers of transfers of the first transfers of transfers of

(th Juny, 1946.

10

our for File 1545. dr. T. Butbarford. Sold Alder Street, Tlateria, B.C.

Dear Stre-

NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY AND PARTY OF TAXABLE PARTY.

Would you kindly lot so have an answer as early as possible to our letter of December 11th with reference to fire insurance covering on the property of the above named.

We have received a letter from P.R. Broom & Sons corriding that they have been in touch with you and that you have arranged to place the coverage with some other Company. They feel pathor builty shout it, apparently, because they have been boudling the immurance on this property for some time.

He did not, as you know, instruct you to renew the business through them, but unless there is some good reason for making the change, we think it better that the insurance be continued with companies who have in the past been handling it.

Yours very truly,

S.M. Gibson, Insurance Department

250 t Pil

3284 alder 86 Victoria B.C. File no 474 1545 Dec/17/1942 EVICUATION SECTION Rec'd DEC 2 1 1942 me S. m. Gileson File No. 479 1 1545 Ans.____ Insurance Department Referred Johann Dear Sir In answer to your letter this morning the PR Brown aid Jours as regards Incurance on Jak Cooperly. as Hor as I know, there has never been any insurance held with P. R. Brown. In I Hoita told me before The left Victoria, he had insurance with two Company's and he was discontinuing one of them and Fremember it was the December one, and it announted to \$ 1.000, I never have seen it, the insurance I have kept up to date is the one token out in may last for \$1500. and I must tell you, I don't like the last clause me, there is no law telling you where I must get there Insurance, and as far as Brown. P.A. I never set any there Austerly J. Rutherfords:

365 : PH

S.M. Gibson, Insurance Department

479, 1545 April 12, 1945. tr. A tire. Riceso R. 1917A, Bog. 200. 09975 and 0997A, g/o John R. Siford, A.E. #1. Inlington, Ontarto. Door Str & Madous Hos Catalogue No. 676, the Princip Ave., Flatoria, 8.0. Pleases to inference that the above property to in the course of sale on the basis of a valuation independently code and following directions issued from Ottawa. The price obtained in \$1150.00 water will be publicated to the usual charges for the sale of any real property. The not proceeds of this sale will be condited to your joint eccent and will be swellable to you when the condited statement as the basis on the sale is considered. A condited statement as the basis condition will be seen to you when the matter is considered. Lours truly, George Peters, Addictotration Department.

17-1545 One Compatibation CRIME HE DE LE CRIME Column tours total

cad construction

Let 15, at Sec. 4, States to Male,

23,00,386-In Copy of applications number 15140-1, tested by 500, 1915 and 150 feet of 150, 1915 and 150 feet of 150, 1915 and 150 feet of 150 feet o A Convert explication makes intending dated may say, 1945, majorately the property in the mass of human blacky (back). 5. Consideration of Constraintible Thills manter little to the Constraint Con Alpennos Discan History (purchaser)

In account with The Custodian of Theny Property

STATIONAL OF ADJUSTMENTS

(As at April 9, 1945)

	Achte	on du
Purchase price Choques received Seller's proportion of taxes for 1945 -	\$1,150.00	\$1,150,00 (
Registration foes on deed - \$1,150.00 Insurance premium - 9/4/45 - 26/5/45 - \$8.00 Insurance premium - 26/5/45 - 26/5/48 - \$8.00	6.55 .33 8.00 . 12.00	11.35
Pebruary 18th to March 17th 3 mo. 8 \$27.00 March 18th to April 8th - 21/30 x \$27.00 Delence owing by purchaser	81.00 19.80	11.6.33
	\$1,277.68	\$1,277.68

June 5th, 1946.

RESTRICTION BALL.

Decimal Street Robert Pillomo HOUTA, September Bouch, Copyrs & Copyra, Copyra,

Thur Sir and Hadast

to have to asknowledge receipt of Mr. Halte's letter of the Math April, from which we note that you wish to receive the balance of your funds in Contestants hands.

In complete of the contract of

This resistance has accessitated a complete review of your files and we take advantage of this experimenty to give you a brief resume of our actions of your affaire.

Constitution of your manufacture of any little transfer of the latter of the little of the little of the latter of

Our records uses that the intherford pusced on hefere payments were continued, his sides taking over and completion the take to your antis metisfaction, to which you gave expression in your latter of the 25th January, 1944s

(a) (d) Premate Aramae (Lot 16 of Section 4. Victoria District.

Plan 350), thick you had produced (for Simples From Thereon Breakey) under so
income for Sull colling for payments (commander Pobracry 18th, 1999) at the rate
of 625400 per cents.

Tou conted this property to Spt. Maj. Demon Bondry, Lauring the collection of rest and payments under your Agreement for Sale to your friend, the matherstord, as in the case of (A).

The administration of this property was taken over from the Rutherfeed's close, as from the 20th August, 1943, and with the completion of payments
under the Arresponds for Sale a local of Conveyance was obtained, and registered as
under the Arresponds to brought up to date.

This property was sold (for \$1,150.00 to the temant, Denous Mescry), a complete statement of the transaction being forwarded to you on the 2nd October, 1945, at thich time we also sout you a statement of your (joint) account moving not proceeds. (\$1,077.98) placed to your credit.

Detacted Property: You declared (March 27th, 1982) concrebty of: "Contents of Seroom 2-storey house (G18 Francis Ave.), including potal sowing mobile, good cook store, I beater store, box of corporate tools."

Our agent (Mr. H. G. Histon) ands a careful inventory of everything at 618 Francis Avenue on they 11th, 1942. On Hovember 27th, 1944, the case agent soved a large part of these chattels to Custosian Central Storage at The Willows Standardly, all (December 18th, 1944) salentle articles were sold at a large Custodian Austles held there. Austless shoots were sent you with our emplanatory letter of June 201, 1945. As calvined you therein 3 packages of articles of a purely personal nature (becks and pictures) were shipped to Turcourse for convenience of Storage here, the remainder, as listed, teams taken over by the temest-purchaser at Spyrilled values.

Like Thomseness for declared a Dominion of Consch Returned Soldier's policy for Signature, which remained in your possession, and family relicites totalling \$500.00 with the Setropolites Life Insurance Company. Promise payments against the latter word takes over from Mrs. Sutherford in Mry. 1944, and converted from a weakly to a large-out basis, the compounded presion Receipt Book time greated being milled to your request, on October 16th, 1945.

Mabilities Small claims filed against you both were dealt with in correspondence and have been liquidated, our records showing no outstanding limidities at the present time.

Amins On October 2nd, 1945, we sent you a statement of account stowing a balance of 5937-84 standing at your credit at that time. The following extract brings the position up to date.

Oct. 2, 1945 Jone 31, 1946	Belance as per last statement Chattels—instalment payment		8937.84
Peb. 12, 1946 Peb. 12, 1946	Chain paid (M. Puraya Conpany) Chattols—balance payment	1 12.44	8 44.75
Mar. 2, 1946 Today	Clain puid (Helbonold's Ltd.) Pros belons	\$ 7,65 23,002,00	
		\$1032.59	01032,59

As adviced you at the beginning of this letter to enclose our chaque for the full mount of this balance ((1,012.30).

Mr. and Mrs. Rikumo HOTTA. June 5th, 1946. This would appear to account for all property of every kind loft by you in the protected area which vected in the Custodian, and in erior that you may confirm this, we enclose a stamped addressed sevelops for your convenience. Tours truly, Re Co Boll.

THE DOLLAR STREET . . TWO STORES . . FOR VIEW STREET

ENGLISH CHINAWARE FURNITURE EDISON MARDA LAMPS

EVACUATION SECTION

VICTORIA, B.C.

February 7, 1946.

Mr. R. G. Bell, Administration Department, Japanese Evacuation Section, 506 Royal Bank Building, VANCOUVER. B.C.

IRONERS

Dear Sir:-

Res Misao (Mrs. Rikuzo) HOITA - Reg. No.09974

Acknowledging your letter of Feb. 6th we are to advise that this account was contracted on Sept. 19, 1941 being the purchase of 1 set of Avondale China \$20.70 and set of

Silverware \$7.95 or a total of \$28.65.

A down payment of \$1.00 was made at the time of purchase and subsequent payments reduced the amount to \$7.65 as at Feb. 3, 1942. No further payment was made and the amount was reported to you Dec. 9th, 1942 and finally written off December 31, 1942.

There is no evidence of this amount being recovered through our Bad Debts Recovery account and the outstanding amount is therefore assumed to be correct and still outstanding.

Very truly yours.

MACDONALD'S LIMITED.

RANGES

DISHWASHERS

DEEP FREEZERS

VACUUM CLEANERS

January 15th, 1947. The Hetropolitan Life Insurance C o final order Ottomo, Catario. Dear Street Res Mr. and Mrs. Rebert Rikuse HOTTA: (Industrial Policy Record Div. LOG) Policy (83 927 319, etc. We are in receipt of your letter of the 9th instant on the subject of a 10% refund on premiums paid direct to your office. All funds in Custodian's hands were remitted to Mr. and Mrs. Holta on the 5th June, 1926, followed by the closing of their We are therefore returning herewith your cheque for \$3.90 and would ask you to effect payment direct to your policyholiers, whose present address, according to our records, is: Mr. and Mrs. Rebert Rikuso HOTTA, Registration Nos. 09975 & 09974, 39 Henry Street, Toronto, Unterlo, four reference to a letter, deted April 1st, is not quite clear to us as there is no letter of that date on this file. Yours truly, R. G. Ball, Office of the Custodien-